currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as

a result of the nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial

position of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on

31 August 2021. Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Group’s future

financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group

as set out in Appendix I of the Circular, the financial information of the Target School as set

out in Appendix II of the Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the

Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group as at 31 August 2021

Audited
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000
(Note 1)

RMB’000
(Note 2)

RMB’000
(Note 4)

RMB’000
(Note 5)

RMB’000
(Note 6)

RMB’000
(Note 7)

RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment (note 3) 2,780,754 23,231 – – – – 2,803,985

Right-of-use assets (note 3) 541,520 – – – – – 541,520

Intangible assets 188,000 – – 602,500 – – 790,500

Prepayment for cooperation agreements 640,056 – 30,000 (670,056) – – –

Other non-current assets 342,625 26,438 – – – – 369,063

Goodwill – – – 144,737 – – 144,737

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,492,955 49,669 30,000 77,181 – – 4,649,805

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 161,635 6,795 – – (5,150) – 163,280

Amount due from a shareholder 7 – – – – – 7

Cash and cash equivalents (note 8) 399,603 97,400 (30,000) (160,056) – – 306,947

Other current assets – 5 – – – – 5

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 561,245 104,200 (30,000) (160,056) (5,150) – 470,239

TOTAL ASSETS 5,054,200 153,869 – (82,875) (5,150) – 5,120,044

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accruals and other payables 383,719 17,192 – – (5,150) 1,530 397,291

Deferred revenue 3,499 – – – – – 3,499

Contract liabilities 219,419 53,802 – – – – 273,221

Borrowings (note 3) 1,593,517 – – – – – 1,593,517

Current tax liabilities 15,057 – – – – – 15,057

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,215,211 70,994 – – (5,150) 1,530 2,282,585

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Audited
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of the

Enlarged
Group

RMB’000
(Note 1)

RMB’000
(Note 2)

RMB’000
(Note 4)

RMB’000
(Note 5)

RMB’000
(Note 6)

RMB’000
(Note 7)

RMB’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred revenue 4,830 – – – – – 4,830

Borrowings 774,715 – – – – – 774,715

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 779,545 – – – – – 779,545

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,994,756 70,994 – – (5,150) 1,530 3,062,130

NET ASSETS 2,059,444 82,875 – (82,875) – (1,530) 2,057,914

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1 The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 August
2021 as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 August 2021.

2 On 19 August 2019, Henan Shangqiu Chunlai Education Corporation* (河南商丘春來教育集團), a
consolidated affiliated entity of the Company, (the “School Sponsor”) entered into an agreement (the “Change
of Sponsor Agreement”) with Suzhou University of Science and Technology and Suzhou University of Science
and Technology Foundation. Pursuant to the Change of Sponsor Agreement, all assets held by the Target